

RICHARD DEARING  
(20 Minutes Requested)

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF NEW YORK

---

---

NEW YORK STATEWIDE COALITION OF HISPANIC CHAMBERS OF COMMERCE; THE NEW YORK KOREAN-AMERICAN GROCERS ASSOCIATION; SOFT DRINK AND BREWERY WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 812, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS; THE NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION; THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THEATRE OWNERS OF NEW YORK STATE; and THE AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Articles 78 and 30 of  
the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

- against -

THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE; THE NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF HEALTH; and DR. THOMAS FARLEY, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of the New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene,

Respondents-Appellants.

APL  
2013-00291

---

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS IN RESPONSE TO AMICI**

---

---

ZACHARY W. CARTER,  
Corporation Counsel of the  
City of New York,  
Attorney for Respondents-Appellants,  
100 Church Street,  
New York, New York 10007.  
Tel: (212) 356-0843 or 2501  
Fax: (212) 356-2509  
FNg@law.nyc.gov

RICHARD DEARING,  
SPENCER FISHER,  
FAY NG,  
of Counsel.

May 22, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

POINT I

    RESPONDENTS’ AMICI PROPOSE A CRAMPED VIEW OF AGENCY  
    AUTHORITY THAT IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE COURT’S  
    PRECEDENTS .....3

        A. Agencies May Adopt Substantive Standards Under Delegated  
        Authority, Without First Receiving Particularized Legislative  
        Direction. ....4

        B. Amici Attempt to Expand *Boreali v. Axelrod* Far Beyond Its  
        Appropriate Scope. ....12

POINT II

    AMICI’S WARNINGS ABOUT AGENCY OVERREACHING DISREGARD  
    THE CHECKS PROVIDED BY THE POLITICAL PROCESS .....18

CONCLUSION .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agencies for Children’s Therapy Servs., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Health</i> , Sup. Ct., Nassau Co. Index No. 15763/12 (Feinman, J.) (decided Apr. 8, 2014).....	12
<i>Ahmed v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1678 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. 2014).....	12
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casado v. Markus</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 329 (2011).....	13
<i>Chiropractic Ass’n of N.Y., Inc. v. Hilleboe</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 109 (1962).....	8
<i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Ass’n v. N.Y. City Taxi and Limousine Comm’n</i> , 42 Misc.3d 324 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. 2013).....	12
<i>Grossman v. Baumgartner</i> , 17 N.Y.2d 345 (1966).....	5
<i>Matter of Levine v. Whalen</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 510 (1976).....	7
<i>Matter of NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. N.Y. State Office of Parks, Recreation &amp; Historic Preservation</i> , 975 N.Y.S.2d 593 (Sup. Ct., Albany Co. 2013 ).....	12
<i>Paduano v. City of N.Y.</i> , 17 N.Y.2d 45 (1966), <i>aff’g</i> , 24 A.D.2d 437 (1st Dep’t 1965); <i>aff’g on op. below</i> , 45 Misc. 2d 718 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1965).....	5,11
<i>Rent Stabilization Assoc. of NYC v. Higgins</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 156 (1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1213 (1994).....	7-8,13

**Statutes**

N.Y. Municipal Home Rule Law § 2(9) .....18

New York City Charter

§ 29 .....19

§ 32 .....18

§ 556(c)(2) .....4

§ 556(c)(9) .....4

§ 558 .....4

**Rules**

10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 25.2(a)(1)-(5) (1987). .....14

10 N.Y.C.R.R. §§ 25.2(a)(5)(i)-(ii) (1987) .....15

10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 25.2(a)(5)(iii)-(iv) (1987). .....14

10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 25.2(a)(6) (1987). .....14

10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 25.2(b) (1987)). .....15

10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 25.4 (1987)). .....15

N.Y.C. Health Code § 211.13(c) (1959).....5

**Other Authorities**

Cathleen F. Crowley, *Why the state soda tax lost its fizz*, Albany Times-Union  
(Nov. 10, 2010).....19

Gerald Markowitz & David Rosner, *Deceit and Denial*, (Univ. of California Press  
2002). .....11

N.Y. City Dep't of Health and Mental Hygiene, *Protecting Public Health in New York City: 200 Years of Leadership* (2005).....6

Transcript of Minutes of the Hearing before the Committee on Health, March 1, 2007. ....23

Transcript of the New York City Council Meeting, March 14, 2007. ....24
